

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 10-15522

---

ROCKY MOUNTAIN NATIONAL BANK,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GOOGLE, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee,

MEDIAPOST COMMUNICATIONS,

Intervenor-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from a Final Order of the  
United States District Court for the  
Northern District of California  
No. 5:09-cv-04385-JW

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT MEDIAPOST COMMUNICATIONS**

Paul Alan Levy  
Deepak Gupta

Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
plevy@citizen.org

August 16, 2010

Attorneys for MediaPost Communications

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement. . . . .	i
Table of Authorities. . . . .	iv
Jurisdictional Statement. . . . .	2
A. Subject Matter Jurisdiction Below. . . . .	2
B. Appellate Jurisdiction. . . . .	2
C. Timeliness of Appeal. . . . .	3
Issues Presented for Review. . . . .	3
STATEMENT. . . . .	4
A. Facts. . . . .	4
B. Proceedings Below. . . . .	5
1. The Flawed Underlying Lawsuit. . . . .	5
2. TRO Sought and Granted Without Notice. . . . .	9
3. Google’s Compliance Report and the End of the Suit. . . . .	11
4. MediaPost’s Unsuccessful Effort to Unseal the Compliance Report. . . . .	12
Summary of Argument. . . . .	14
ARGUMENT. . . . .	16
GOOGLE’S REPORT TO THE COURT IS A JUDICIAL RECORD THAT MUST BE DISCLOSED UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND THE COMMON-LAW REQUIREMENT OF PUBLIC ACCESS. . . . .	16

A.	Google’s Report to the Court Is a Judicial Record.....	17
B.	There Is No Compelling Justification for Denying Access to Google’s Report.....	29
	Conclusion.....	32
	Related Cases.....	32
	Certificate of Compliance.....	33
	Addendum .....	34
	Certificate of Identicalness.....	37
	Certificate of Service.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Aguilar v. Los Angeles County</i> , 751 F.2d 1089 (9th Cir. 1985). . . . .	9
<i>Amodeo v. Meyer</i> , 44 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 1995). . . . .	18, 21
<i>Amodeo v. Meyer</i> , 71 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995). . . . .	21
<i>In re Anonymous Online Speakers</i> , 2010 WL 2721490 (9th Cir. July 12, 2010). . . . .	6
<i>B.H. v. McDonald</i> , 49 F.3d 294 (7th Cir. 1995). . . . .	20
<i>B.H. v. Ryder</i> , 856 F. Supp. 1285 (N.D. Ill. 1994), <i>aff'd sub nom B.H. v. McDonald</i> , 49 F.3d 294 (7th Cir. 1995). . . . .	20
<i>Bank Julius Baer &amp; Co. v. Wikileaks</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 980 (N.D. Cal. 2008). . . . .	29
<i>Beckman Industries v. International Insurance Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 470 (9th Cir. 1992). . . . .	2
<i>Brown v. Keene</i> , 33 U.S. (8 Pet.) 112 (1834). . . . .	8
<i>In re Cendant Corp.</i> , 260 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2001). . . . .	18

<i>Chao v. Estate of Fitzsimmons</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1082 (N.D. Ill. 2004). . . . .	20
<i>Department of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976). . . . .	27
<i>Department of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991). . . . .	27
<i>Fair Housing Council v. Roommates.com</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008). . . . .	7
<i>Foltz v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003). . . . .	2, 16
<i>Forgy v. Norris</i> , 64 F.3d 399 (8th Cir. 1995). . . . .	21
<i>Grove Fresh Distributors v. Everfresh Juice Co.</i> , 24 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1994). . . . .	17, 18
<i>Hagestad v. Tragesser</i> , 49 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 1995). . . . .	2, 16
<i>Highfields Capital Management v. Doe</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 969 (N.D. Cal. 2005). . . . .	6
<i>Houston v. Lack</i> , 487 U.S. 266 (1988). . . . .	21
<i>Howell by Goerdts v. Tribune Entertainment Co.</i> , 106 F.3d 215 (7th Cir. 1997). . . . .	8
<i>IBM v. Edelstein</i> , 526 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1975). . . . .	14, 25, 26
<i>Jessup v. Luther</i> ,	

277 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Kamakana v. City and County of Honolulu,</i> 447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2006).....	2, 16, 17, 29, 30, 31
<i>Krinsky v. Doe 6,</i> 159 Cal. App. 4th 1154, 72 Cal.Rptr.3d 231 (Cal. App. 6 Dist. 2008). . . . .	6
<i>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga,</i> 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006). . . . .	17
<i>McMann v. Doe,</i> 460 F. Supp. 2d 259 (D. Mass. 2006). . . . .	8
<i>Meng v. Schwartz,</i> 305 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2004). . . . .	8
<i>Menzies v. Doe,</i> 194 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir 1999). . . . .	8
<i>Mitchell v Orange County,</i> 65 Fed. Appx. 164 (9th Cir. 2003). . . . .	23
<i>Nixon v. Warner Communications,</i> 435 U.S. 589 (1978). . . . .	16
<i>Perfect 10 v. CCBill,</i> 488 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Phillips v. General Motors Corp.,</i> 307 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2002).....	2, 17
<i>Pintos v. Pacific Creditors Ass’n,</i> 605 F.3d 665 (9th Cir. 2010). . . . .	16
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court,</i> 464 U.S. 501 (1984). . . . .	16

<i>San Jose Mercury News v. United States District Court,</i> 187 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Smith v. United States District Court Officers,</i> 203 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Stephens v. Halliburton Co.,</i> 2003 WL 22077752 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 5, 2003). . . . .	8
<i>Union Oil Co. v. Leavell,</i> 220 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>United States v. Amodeo,</i> 71 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995). . . . .	20
<i>United States v. El-Sayegh,</i> 131 F.3d 158 (D.C. Cir. 1997). . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Gonzales,</i> 150 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>United States v. Solly,</i> 545 F.2d 874 (3d Cir. 1976). . . . .	21
<i>Willy v. Coastal Corp.,</i> 503 U.S. 131 (1992). . . . .	2

**CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES**

United States Constitution, First Amendment. . . . .	17
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	2
47 U.S.C. § 230. . . . .	7, 8, 29



Freedom of Information Act	
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	27
Exemption 6, 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6).....	27
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 5(a). . . . .	22
Rule 5(a)(1). . . . .	23
Rule 5(a)(1)(B). . . . .	23
Rule 5(a)(1)(C). . . . .	23
Rule 5(a)(1)(E). . . . .	22
Rule 5(d). . . . .	21, 22
Rule 5(d)(2)(B). . . . .	22
Rule 8(a)(1). . . . .	8
Rule 65. . . . .	1, 9
Ninth Circuit Rule 36-3(c). . . . .	24
Northern District of California Local Rule 79-5. . . . .	30
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
13E Wright, Miller & Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Jurisdiction and Related Matters</i> (3d ed. 2008). . . . .	8
